capitalisation subsequently exceeds $300 million or if it is included in the S&P/ASX 300
Index at some time during that period provided that the Company meets those criteria
on the date of the Meeting.

6.6 Dilution to existing shareholdings

If this Resolution is approved by Shareholders and the Company issues Shares under
the 10% Placement, there is a risk of economic and voting dilution to existing
Shareholders as a result.

Further, as the market price of the Company’s Shares may be significantly lower on the
issue date than on the date of Meeting approval, and because the Shares may be
issued at a price that is at a discount to the market price on the issue date, there is a
risk that the 10% Placement may raise less funding than it would based on current
market prices.

As required by Listing Rule 7.3A.2, the table below shows a number of hypothetical
scenarios for a 10% Placement where variable “A” in the formula in Listing Rule 7.1A.2
(representing the Company’s share capital) has increased by either 50% or 100%, and
the share price has decreased or increased by 50% from the approximate share price
as at the date of finalisation of this Notice.

Share Capital (Variable ‘A’ in Listing
Rule 7.1A.2)

Dilution table

$0.03 (50%
decrease in share

price)
$0.06 share price

$0.09 (50% increase
in share price)

Current Shares

(578,486,301 Shares)

Number of
Shares

57,848,690 57,848,690 57,848,690

Funds raised $1,735,461 $3,470,921 $5,206,382

50% increase

(867,729,452 Shares)

Number of
Shares

86,773,035 86,773,035 86,773,035

Funds raised $2,603,191 $5,206,382 $7,809,573

100% increase

(1,156,972,602 Shares)

Number of
Shares

115,697,380 115,697,380 115,697,380

Funds raised $3,470,921 $6,941,843 $10,412,764

The dilution table has been prepared on the following hypothetical assumptions.  The
Company does not represent that they will necessarily occur:

(a) the Company issues the maximum number of Shares available under the
10% Placement;

(b) any increase in Variable A (being the issued share capital at the time of issue) is due
to an issue of Shares which is an exception in Listing Rule 7.2, for example a pro-
rata rights issue;

(c) the table shows only the effect of issues of Shares under Listing Rule 7.1A, not
under the 15% placement capacity under Listing Rule 7.1;

F
or

 p
er